property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule 

hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” 

condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.7,08,80,166.99 (Rupees Seven Crores Eight Lakhs Eighty Thousand One Hundred 

Sixty Six and Paise Ninety Nine Only) as on 17.09.2025 (as per the OA/198/2025 filed 

before Hon’ble DRT II, Ernakulam) with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon 

in the account/s of M/s Jose Philip & Sons with Ponkunnam Branch of the Bank, subject

[...]

Road, East:Kuzhikkattupadi Manthara Road & West:Property of Vattakkattu Francis 

(Boundaries of 27.54 Ares) & North:Valari, South : Thekkumthottathil property, East: 

Manthara Canal, West : Kuzhikattupadi Manthara Road (Boundaries of 1.36 Ares) 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.1,04,00,000/-  

(Rupees One Crore Four Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.10,40,000/-  

(Rupees Ten Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid 

by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The 

Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at 

Kottayam or through RTGS to Account Number